difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

The result as of June 30, 2021 is as follows:

Total pension liability 45,736,543$
Net position (39,736,587)
Net pension liability 5,999,956$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 86.88%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 11,405,650$ 5,999,956$   1,466,985$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

- 73 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

   Government Personnel Retirement Plan (Continued)

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of June 30, 2020 44,764,586$ 30,612,481$ 14,152,105$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 719,576   -   719,576
   Interest 3,058,970   -   3,058,970
   Differences between expected and actual experience (500,786)   -   (500,786)
   Assumption changes (139,129)   -   (139,129)
   Contributions - employer -   4,043,801   (4,043,801)
   Contributions - employee -   364,314   (364,314)
   Net investment income -   7,027,607   (7,027,607)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (2,166,674)   (2,166,674)   -
   Administrative expense -   (144,942)   144,942
Net Changes 971,957   9,124,106   (8,152,149)
Balances as of June 30, 2021 45,736,543$ 39,736,587$ 5,999,956$

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the County recognized pension expense of $899,763 and made
contributions to the Plan of $4,043,801. As of June 30, 2021, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following
sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 448,540$   (413,691)$
Change in assumptions 1,779,248   (112,322)
Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings -   (3,683,162)

2,227,788$   (4,209,175)$

[…]

long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability (asset) is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the

Plan. Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 102.49%.The result as of June 30,
2021 is as follows:

Total pension liability 12,854,774$
Net position (13,174,547)
Net pension liability (asset) (319,773)$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

- 77 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate
of 7% as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the
current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability (asset) 1,337,476$ (319,773)$ (1,683,859)$

The following presents changes in the net pension liability (asset):

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balances as of June 30, 2020 12,369,742$ 10,679,830$ 1,689,912$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 335,520   -   335,520
   Interest 846,600   -   846,600
   Differences between expected and actual experience (114,336)   -   (114,336)
   Assumption changes (22,319)   -   (22,319)
   Contributions - employer -   417,870   (417,870)
   Contributions - employee -   243,937   (243,937)
   Net investment income -   2,454,209   (2,454,209)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (560,433)   (560,433)   -
   Administrative expense -   (60,866)   60,866
   Plan Change -   -   -
Net Changes 485,032   2,494,717   (2,009,685)
Balances as of June 30, 2021 12,854,774$ 13,174,547$ (319,773)$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

- 78 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the County recognized pension expense of $(7,502) and made
contributions to the Plan of $417,870. As of June 30, 2021, the County reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 126,483$   (226,684)$
Change in assumptions 492,326   (18,719)

[…]

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive volunteers. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

The result as of June 30, 2021 is as follows:

Total pension liability 2,716,222$
Net position (1,176,674)
Net pension liability 1,539,548$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 43.32%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of
2.57% as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (1.57%) or 1-percentage point higher (3.57%) than
the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
1.57% 2.57% 3.57%

Net pension liability 2,210,837$   1,539,548$   1,031,886$

The following represents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position (Asset)/Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2020 2,575,786$   1,017,573$   1,558,213$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 119,655   -   119,655
   Interest 66,248   -   66,248
   Differences between expected and actual experience (6,176)   -   (6,176)
   Changes in assumptions (3,363)   -   (3,363)
   Net investment income -   208,682   (208,682)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (35,928)   (35,928)   -
   Administrative expense -   (13,653)   13,653
Net Changes 140,436   159,101   (18,665)
Balances as of June 30, 2021 2,716,222$   1,176,674$   1,539,548$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

- 82 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the County recognized pension expense of $201,705 and made
contributions to the Plan of $0. As of June 30, 2021, the County reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 70,082$   (5,826)$
Change in assumptions 1,517,251   (30,107)